

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME
COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**Rev Bryan A. Krumm, CNP
Petitioner**

v

**US Drug Enforcement Administration, et al
Respondents**

**On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Petition for Writ of Mandamus Counsel of Record

**Chad A. Readler, Acting Assistant Attorney General, 950 Pennsylvania Ave,
NW, Washington, DC 20530**

**Stern, Mark B., Attorney 950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Civil Division, Room
7266, Washington, DC 20530**

**Aguilar, Daniel J., Attorney 950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Civil Division,
Room 7266, Washington, DC 20530**

QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW

A. Can the Attorney General and DEA continue schedule 1 placement of Cannabis now that it has “accepted medical use” in 33 States, the District of Columbia and the National Academies of Sciences?

B. Did the Court of Appeals err by granting deference to DEAs decision to limit witness testimony in spite of an ongoing pattern of witness tampering?

C. Did the Court of Appeals err by denying Krumm’s Motion for Writ of Mandamus ordering the DEA to exempt Cannabis from federal control under the CSA?

STATEMENT AS TO PARTIES

**Rev. Bryan A. Krumm, CNP
Petitioner**

US Drug Enforcement Agency, Uttam Dillon Acting Director,

US Attorney General William Barr

Thomas B. Griffith, Judge US Court of Appeals for the DC Circuit

Karen LeCraft Henderson, Judge US Court of Appeals for the DC Circuit

**Gregory G. Katsas, Judge US Court of Appeals for the DC Circuit
Respondents**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....i

List of Parties.....ii

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....iii

Table of Contents.....iv

Table of Authorities.....vii

**Opinions and Orders Entered in the Case by Courts or Administrative
Agencies.....ix**

Certificate of Compliance.....xi

Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....Page 1

Statement Of Jurisdiction.....Page 1

Statement of the Case.....Page 2

Argument.....Page 4

**I. The Decision of the Court of Appeals for the DC Circuit Conflicts With
Gonzales V. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243.....Page 4**

**II. The Panel Failed to Address the Continuous Pattern of Illegal Witness
Tampering by DEA.....Page 10**

Conclusion.....Page 15

Certificate of Service.....Page 17

Appendix A: 9/24/18 Judgement order denying petition for review and denying motion for summary judgement.....A1

Appendix B: 1/17/2019 order denying petition for rehearing en banc.....A3

Appendix C: 1/16/18 Letter from Robert Patterson denying rescheduling petition.....A4

Appendix D: National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine; The Health Effects of Cannabis and Cannabinoids: The Current State of Evidence and Recommendations for Research; (National Academy Press 2017)).....A6

Appendix E: June 3, 2015 letter to Chuck Rosenberg from Karen DeSalvoA12

Appendix F: May 20, 2015 letter to Karen DeSalvo from Stephen OstroffA14

Appendix G: August 11, 2016 letter to Bryan Krumm from Chuck Rosenberg.....A19

Appendix H: Denial of Petition to Initiate Proceedings to Reschedule Marijuana, 81, Fed. Reg. 156, August 12, 2016 / Proposed Rules, page 53792
.....A23

Appendix I: DEA Announces Actions Related To Marijuana And Industrial Hemp, August 11, 2016.....A24

Appendix J: Cannabis for posttraumatic stress disorder: A neurobiological approach to treatment. The Nurse Practitioner, 2016, Vol. 41, No. 1.....A26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C § 1512 (e).....	p 10
21 U.S.C. § 801 et seq.....	p 3
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	p 5, 6
21 U.S.C. § 903.....	p 5
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	p 1
44 U.S.C. 5 3516.....	p 14
81, Fed. Reg. 156, August 12, 2016.....	p 2
Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA, 15 F.3d 1131, 1135.....	p 5
Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA, 930 F.2d 936.....	p 7
Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 131 S. Ct. 2355, 2366, 180 L. Ed. 2d 269, 282 (2011).....	p 8
Conant v. Walters, 309 F.3d 629, 639 (9th Cir. 2002).....	p 8
DEA Docket No. 86-22, 57 Fed. Reg. 10,499, 10,506.....	p 9
Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	p 1
Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	p 9

Grinspoon v. DEA, 828 F.2d 881, 886 (1st Cir. 1987).....p 6

Haines v. Kerner, 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....p 2

Rule 10(a) US Supreme Court.....p 1

Texas v. United States, 497 F.3d 491, 500-505 (5th Cir. 2007).....p 8

**United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative, 532 U. S.
483 (2001).....p 9**
